

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-3630

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION;
MARK T. RAIFF, in his official capacity as Superintendent of Olentangy Local
School District; RANDY WRIGHT, in his official capacity as Olentangy's Chief of
Administrative Services; PETER STERN, in his official capacity as Olentangy's
Assistant Director of Equity and Inclusion; KEVIN DABERKOW, BRANDON
LESTER, KEVIN O'BRIEN, LIBBY WALLICK, and LAKESHA WYSE, in their
official capacities as members of the Olentangy Board of Education

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, No. 2:23-cv-01595

**Supplemental Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Adam E. Schulman
John M. Andren
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (610) 457-0856
Email: adam.schulman@hlli.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institut*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosures	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 Statement	2
Introduction	2
Argument.....	3
I. The decision below disfigures <i>Meriwether</i>	3
A. Government employee speech rights are more circumscribed than student speech rights.....	5
B. The further removed from the classroom, the more diminished the school’s authority to regulate speech.	9
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance of Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)	13
Proof of Service	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	10
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020)	1, 6, 7, 10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Diei v. Boyd</i> , 116 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Friend v. Gasparino</i> , 61 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023)	56
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	8
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>George v. Youngstown State Univ.</i> , 966 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Geraghty v. Jackson Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2024 WL 3758499, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142938 (N.D. Ohio. Aug. 12, 2024)	4-5
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 12 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	1
<i>Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Josephson v. Ganzel</i> , 115 F.4th 771 (6th Cir. 2024).....	4, 5, 6, 8

<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McElhanev v. Williams</i> , 81 F.4th 550 (6th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	10
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Peck v. McCann</i> , 43 F.4th 1116 (10th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6
<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist.</i> , 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Stock v. Gray</i> , 663 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (W.D. Mo. 2023).....	1
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106559 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024).....	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	6-7

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
318 U.S. 624 (1943).....2, 3, 7, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND I.....*passim*

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 2
